

No. 23-50

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NICHOLAS EVANOFF, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Michael H. Stahl
STAHL AND STEPHENSON
316 N. Michigan Street
Suite 600
Toledo, OH 43604

George C. Rogers
4048 Tralee Drive
Lake Wales, FL 33859

Easha Anand
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-3345
eanand@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual background	3
B. Procedural background.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The American tort-law consensus as of 1871 requires the charge-specific rule	18
II. The charge-specific rule is consistent with the values and purposes of the Fourth Amendment	23
III. The Sixth Circuit’s reasons for adopting the any-crime rule do not hold up	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	35
<i>Barron v. Mason</i> , 31 Vt. 189 (1858)	21
<i>Bauer v. Clay</i> , 8 Kan. 580 (1871)	21-22
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	15, 30, 36
<i>Boaler v. Holder</i> (1887) 51 JPR 277 (QB).....	23
<i>Boogher v. Bryant</i> , 86 Mo. 42 (1885)	14, 21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	31
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	24, 32
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	16, 32-33
<i>Delisser v. Towne</i> (1841) 113 Eng. Rep. 1159 (QB)	40
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	35, 36
<i>Doherty v. Munson</i> , 127 Mass. 495 (1879).....	40
<i>Dowse v. Swaine</i> (1680) 83 Eng. Rep. 404 (KB)	33
<i>Ellis v. Abrahams</i> (1846) 115 Eng. Rep. 1039 (QB)	22-23

<i>Farmer v. Darling</i> (1766) 98 Eng. Rep. 27 (KB NP)	18
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	15, 28, 29, 36, 37
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	37
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	28
<i>Goldring v. Henry</i> , 2021 WL 5274721 (11th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....	26
<i>Goslin v. Wilcock</i> (1766) 95 Eng. Rep. 824 (KB)	29
<i>Gregory v. Thomas</i> , 5 Ky. (2 Bibb) 286 (1811).....	37
<i>Hill v. Palm</i> , 38 Mo. 13 (1866)	37
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020)	35, 38
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	27
<i>Johnstone v. Sutton</i> (1786) 99 Eng. Rep. 1225 (KB)	23
<i>Jones v. Kirchner</i> , 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	32, 35
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	27, 38
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	30

<i>Mix v. West</i> , 2023 WL 2654175 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 27, 2023)	26
<i>Morgan v. Hughes</i> (1788) 100 Eng. Rep. 123 (KB)	29
<i>Muriel v. Tracy</i> (1704) 87 Eng. Rep. 925 (QB NP)	33
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	19, 26
<i>Peterson v. Smith</i> , 2021 WL 1556863 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2021).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Thompson</i> , 23 Mass. (6 Pick.) 193 (1828)	21
<i>Reed v. Taylor</i> (1812) 128 Eng. Rep. 472 (CP).....	14, 22
<i>Roberts v. Savill</i> (1698) 87 Eng. Rep. 733 (KB)	18, 29, 33-34
<i>Samuel v. Payne</i> (1780) 99 Eng. Rep. 230 (KB)	33
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 2010 WL 2393603 (Ohio Ct. App. June 16, 2010).....	7
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 2018 WL 1568537 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2018).....	7
<i>State v. Searfoss</i> , 135 N.E.3d 853 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)	7
<i>Sutton v. McConnell</i> , 50 N.W. 414 (Wis. 1879).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	10-11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 23-24, 25, 26, 27, 35

<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	15-16, 31
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (KB)	30
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 17, 22, 23, 24, 36, 38, 40
<i>Windham v. Clere</i> (1589) 78 Eng. Rep. 387 (QB)	29
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	32
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV1-3, 10, 11, 13-17, 24, 25, 27, 28-33 35-37, 40, 41	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	35
Mich. Const. art. I, § 15	39
Miss. Const. art. III, § 29.....	39
Mont. Const. art. II, § 21	39
Nev. Const. art. I, § 7.....	39
Pa. Const. art. I, § 14.....	39
R.I. Const. art. I, § 9	39
Wash. Const. art. I, § 20	39
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 10, 13, 14, 18, 22, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Ala. Code § 15-13-3	38
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.30.011	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3967	38
Cal. Penal Code § 1275	38
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-102	38
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-64a	38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 2103	38
D.C. Code Ann. § 23-1325	38
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 903.046	38
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-6-1	38
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 804-3	38
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/110-6.1	38
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-33-8-2	38
Iowa Code Ann. § 811.1	38
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 321	38
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 276, § 57	38
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 5-202	39
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-901.01	39
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:162-12	39
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 510.10	39
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-08-03.1	39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2937.222	38
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1315.55	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1315.55(A)(1)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2913.51	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.31(I)(2)(c)	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4728.02	7
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135.240	39

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-15-10	39
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-43-2.....	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-11-102	39
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 17.022	39
Utah Code Ann. § 77-20-201	39
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-123	39
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7553	39
W. Va. Code Ann. § 62-1C-1(a).....	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 969.01(1)(b)(2).....	39
Wyo. R. Crim. Proc. 46.1	39

Other Authorities

Addison, C. G., <i>Wrongs and Their Remedies: A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1876).....	19, 40
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	28
Backus, Joseph, <i>A Digest of Laws Relating to the Offices and Duties of Sheriff, Coroner and Constable</i> (1812).....	33
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Wilfrid Prest ed., Oxford ed. 2016).....	30, 31
Burn, Richard, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (15th ed. 1785).....	34
Collett, Charles, <i>A Manual of the Law of Torts, and of the Measure of Damages</i> (1895)	19
Dalton, Michael, <i>The Country Justice</i> (1746)	34-35
Greenleaf, Simon, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (10th ed. 1868).....	13-14, 19

Hilliard, Francis, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (4th ed. 1874)	19
Merrill, John Houston, <i>American and English Encyclopedia of Law</i> (1890)	20
Nelson, William, <i>An Abridgment of the Common Law</i> (1725)	34
Newell, Martin L., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892).....	20
Note, <i>Groundless Litigation and the Malicious Prosecution Debate: A Historical Analysis</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1218 (1979).....	18
Ostrom, Brian J. et al., Nat'l Ctr. for State Cts., <i>Timely Justice in Criminal Cases: What the Data Tells Us</i> (2020)	38
Parker, James, <i>Conductor Generalis</i> (1764)	34, 35
Pollock, Frederick and Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law: Before the Time of Edward I</i> (2d ed. 1895)	18
Ratification of the Federal Constitution by the State of New York, <i>reprinted in 2 Dep't of State, Documentary History of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1894)	29
Ratification of the Federal Constitution by the Commonwealth of Virginia, <i>reprinted in 2 Dep't of State, Documentary History of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1894)	29
Stephen, Herbert, <i>The Law Relating to Actions for Malicious Prosecution</i> (1888)	19-20
Taylor, Telford, <i>Two Studies in Constitutional Interpretation</i> (1969).....	28

Williams, Thomas Walter, *An Abridgment of
Cases Argued and Determined in the
Courts of Law, During the Reign of His
Present Majesty, King George the Third*
(1798)33
